

# State of South Dakota

EIGHTY-SIXTH SESSION  
LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY, 2011

588S0625

## SENATE BILL NO. 199

Introduced by: Senators Garnos and Gray

1 FOR AN ACT ENTITLED, An Act to appropriate money from the property tax reduction fund  
2 for the enhancement of human capital.

3 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA:

4 Section 1. There is hereby appropriated from the property tax reduction fund the sum of  
5 twenty million dollars (\$20,000,000), or so much thereof as may be necessary, to the  
6 Department of Education to be distributed to school districts on a per state aid fall enrollment  
7 basis.

8 Section 2. The secretary of the Department of Education shall approve vouchers and the  
9 state auditor shall draw warrants to pay expenditures authorized by section 1 of this Act.

10 Section 3. There is hereby appropriated from the property tax reduction fund the sum of five  
11 million seven hundred sixty-eight thousand one hundred eighteen dollars (\$5,768,118), or so  
12 much thereof as may be necessary, to the Department of Social Services for the purpose of  
13 providing an increase for providers of medicaid-funded services.

14 Section 4. There is hereby appropriated the sum of seven million six hundred eighty-five  
15 thousand forty-four dollars (\$7,685,044), or so much thereof as may be necessary, in federal



1 fund expenditure authority to the to the Department of Social Services for the purpose of  
2 providing an increase for providers of medicaid-funded services.

3 Section 5. There is hereby appropriated the sum of two thousand eight hundred sixty-two  
4 dollars (\$2,862), or so much thereof as may be necessary, in other fund expenditure authority  
5 to the Department of Social Services for the purpose of providing an increase for providers of  
6 medicaid-funded services.

7 Section 6. The secretary of the Department of Social Services shall approve vouchers and  
8 the state auditor shall draw warrants to pay expenditures authorized by sections 3 to 5, inclusive,  
9 of this Act.

10 Section 7. There is hereby appropriated from the property tax reduction fund the sum of nine  
11 hundred fifty-five thousand eighty-six dollars (\$955,086), or so much thereof as may be  
12 necessary, to the Department of Human Services for the purpose of providing an increase for  
13 providers of medicaid-funded services.

14 Section 8. There is hereby appropriated the sum of one million three hundred thousand nine  
15 hundred ninety-nine dollars (\$1,300,999), or so much thereof as may be necessary, in federal  
16 fund expenditure authority to the Department of Human Services for the purpose of providing  
17 an increase for providers of medicaid-funded services.

18 Section 9. The secretary of the Department of Human Services shall approve vouchers and  
19 the state auditor shall draw warrants to pay expenditures authorized by sections 7 to 8, inclusive,  
20 of this Act.

21 Section 10. There is hereby appropriated from the property tax reduction fund the sum of  
22 two hundred forty-seven thousand six hundred forty-three dollars (\$247,643), or so much  
23 thereof as may be necessary, to the Department of Corrections for the purpose of providing an  
24 increase for providers of medicaid-funded services.

1 Section 11. There is hereby appropriated the sum of one hundred forty thousand four dollars  
2 (\$140,004), or so much thereof as may be necessary, in federal fund expenditure authority to the  
3 Department of Corrections for the purpose of providing an increase for providers of medicaid-  
4 funded services.

5 Section 12. The secretary of the Department of Corrections shall approve vouchers and the  
6 state auditor shall draw warrants to pay expenditures authorized by sections 10 to 11, inclusive,  
7 of this Act.

8 Section 13. There is hereby appropriated from the property tax reduction fund the sum of  
9 twenty-nine thousand one hundred fifty-two dollars (\$29,152), or so much thereof as may be  
10 necessary, to the Unified Judicial System for the purpose of providing an increase for providers  
11 of medicaid-funded services.

12 Section 14. There is hereby appropriated the sum of one thousand nine hundred one dollars  
13 (\$1,901), or so much thereof as may be necessary, in other fund expenditure authority to the  
14 Unified Judicial System for the purpose of providing an increase for providers of medicaid-  
15 funded services.

16 Section 15. The state court administrator of the Unified Judicial System shall approve  
17 vouchers and the state auditor shall draw warrants to pay expenditures authorized by sections  
18 13 and 14 of this Act.

19 Section 16. There is hereby appropriated the sum of one thousand four hundred forty-nine  
20 dollars (\$1,449), or so much thereof as may be necessary, in other fund expenditure authority  
21 to the Department of Health for the purpose of providing an increase for providers of medicaid-  
22 funded services.

23 Section 17. The secretary of the Department of Health shall approve vouchers and the state  
24 auditor shall draw warrants to pay expenditures authorized by section 16 of this Act.

1 Section 18. On July 1, 2011, all permanent employees of the executive, legislative, and  
2 judicial branches of state government shall receive one lump-sum payment equal to one percent  
3 of the current annual salary amount. The lump-sum payment shall be calculated in the same  
4 manner as the across-the-board salary increase appropriated in the General Appropriations Act  
5 for fiscal year 2009.

6 Section 19. There is hereby appropriated from the property tax reduction fund the sum of  
7 three million dollars (\$3,000,000), or so much thereof as may be necessary, to the bureau of  
8 personnel for the purpose of funding Section 18 of this Act.

9 Section 20. There is hereby appropriated the sum of one million four hundred thousand  
10 dollars (\$1,400,000), of federal fund expenditure authority, or so much thereof as may be  
11 necessary, to the bureau of personnel for the purpose of funding Section 18 of this Act.

12 Section 21. There is hereby appropriated the sum of two million nine hundred thousand  
13 dollars (\$2,900,000), of other fund expenditure authority, or so much thereof as may be  
14 necessary, to the bureau of personnel for the purpose of funding Section 18 of this Act.

15 Section 22. The commissioner of the bureau of personnel shall approve vouchers and the  
16 state auditor shall draw warrants to pay expenditures authorized by sections 19 to 21, inclusive,  
17 of Act.

18 Section 23. Any amounts appropriated in this Act not lawfully expended or obligated by  
19 June 30, 2012, shall revert in accordance with the procedures prescribed in chapter 4-8.